
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 16 October 2019 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, 
Hampshire, SP10 3AJ 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock - 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
 
The recommendations contained in the Agenda are made by the Officers and these 
recommendations may or may not be accepted by the Committee. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Mid Test 

Councillor Z Brooks (Vice-Chairman) Andover Millway 

Councillor G Bailey Blackwater 

Councillor D Baverstock Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor C Borg-Neal Andover Harroway 

Councillor T Burley Andover Harroway 

Councillor D Coole Anna 

Councillor C Donnelly Andover Downlands 

Councillor C Dowden North Baddesley 

Councillor A Finlay Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor S Gidley Romsey Abbey 

Councillor N Gwynne Romsey Cupernham 

Councillor K Hamilton Andover Harroway 

Councillor N Lodge Andover Downlands 

Councillor R Meyer Andover Winton 

Councillor K North Andover Romans 

Councillor J Parker Romsey Tadburn 

Councillor R Rowles Andover Winton 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019



 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Wednesday 16 October 2019 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019 
 

 

6   Call in Items 
 

 

7   Urgent decisions taken since last meeting 
 

 

8   Updates on Panels 
 

 

 Lead Members to update the Committee on the progress 
of their Panels (10 minutes) 
 

 

9   Economic Development and Tourism Portfolio Holder 
Presentation 
 

 

 To receive a presentation from Councillor Drew, Economic 
Development and Tourism Portfolio Holder on his Portfolio 
(60 minutes) 
 

 

10   Budget Panel Report Draft Budget and Fees and 
Charges 
 

 

 To receive a verbal update from Councillor Brooks, Lead 
Member of the Budget Panel on the draft budget and fees 
and charges (20 minutes) 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019



 
 

11   Test Valley Community Safety Management Group: 
Report on work being undertaken beyond that with 
schools 
 

5 - 14 

 A report on the wider work of the Community Safety 
Management Group  (20 minutes) 
 

 

12   Programme of Work for the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

15 - 30 

 To enable Members to keep the Committee’s future work 
programme under review (10 minutes) 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019



 Test Valley Community Safety Management Group: Report on 
Work Being Undertaken Beyond That With Schools. 

 
Report of the Community Engagement Manager (on behalf of the Test Valley 
Partnership) 
 
Recommended: 
 
1. Report to be noted and partnership approach be endorsed. 
 
2. Officers bring a report back to OSCOM in autumn 2020 to give an annual 

update on the work of the Community Safety Management Group 
 

SUMMARY:  

 OSCOM has previously discussed work being undertaken by the Test Valley 
Community Safety Management Group (CSMG) in regards to work on drugs 
and with schools.  

 OSCOM subsequently requested a report on the wider work of the CSMG. A 
number of examples of partnership project and operations are cited to outline 
how the partnership operates and its impact beyond these aspects. 

 The CSMG is a local multi-agency partnership, including TVBC, Police and 
others dealing with all aspects and impacts of community safety and anti-social 
behaviour related matters.  

Background:  

1.1 This report follows previous reports and discussions in October 2018 and 
March 2019, in regards to work undertaken by the (CSMG) on sourcing 
funding opportunities and support for work on drug education and prevention 
programmes and work with schools locally, and a request from the committee 
to know more of the wider partnership work undertaken by the group. This 
report gives examples of some of the projects and operations initiated and 
operated via the CSMG and will act to inform OSCOM members of the nature 
of work in this field ahead of an OSCOM round table session. 

1.2 The CSMG is a sub-group of the Test Valley Partnership and comprises of the 
statutory Community Safety Partners (TVBC; Police; Fire & Rescue Service; 
Clinical Commissioning Group; Probation), plus other relevant local 
Community Safety Partners such as Registered Social Landlords, 
Neighbourhood Watch, Street Pastors, Youth Crime Prevention (YCP), Town 
Centre and BID managers, amongst others.  

1.3 It enables organisations working locally in this sector to respond to the needs 
of communities in a co-ordinated and organised way by sharing skills, 
resources and data. The group addresses community safety specific issues on 
a tactical and localised level. This allows for responsible authorities and other 
local agencies and partners to work in partnership to develop and implement 
strategies to tackle crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour priorities locally.   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019

Page 5

ITEM 11



1.4 Officers from TVBC also attend monthly confidential Police Tactical Command 

[...]

and Victims Act 2004, Community Safety Partnerships (locally through the 
Test Valley Partnership) have a legal duty to commission ‘Domestic Homicide 
Reviews’ and to report their findings to the Home Office, in all cases in which 
the death of a person aged 16 or over has resulted from violence, abuse or 
neglect by a person within an intimate relationship, or within the same 
household. The objective is to identify lessons which can be used for either 
good practice or areas of improvements. 

2.20 A DHR has recently been completed in Test Valley. The report, its executive 
summary and action plan have been approved by the statutory and impacted 
members of the Community Safety Partnership, and has been submitted to 
the Home Office for quality assurance processes. The action plan will be 
implemented by the relevant partners and lead agencies to address the 
lessons identified. In June 2019 a further DHR referral was received from 
Police and a review is underway on behalf of the Test Valley Partnerships 
CSP members. 

3 Conclusion 

3.1 Research by the College of Policing shows that working in partnership to 
develop problem-orientated and social skills based prevention and 
diversionary schemes is an effective means of reducing and addressing 
issues such as anti-social behaviours. Within Test Valley the CSMG has 
developed innovative and award winning multi agency projects, such as ICE,  
Community Sports, The Big Band Buffet and Op Mazi, to name but a few, 
which demonstrate the effectiveness of this approach to partnership working in 
Test Valley 

3.2 Analysis of the available data shows that reports of incidents of ASB have 
continued to fall, by a further -3.9% over 2018/19 (from -3.3% in 2017/18). 
From its peak in 2011 of 1,234 reports in Quarter 2 of that year, reports fell to 
413 in Quarter 4 of 2018/19 (latest available figures).  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019

Page 9



 

 

3.3 Whilst there are many variables which can influence these statistics, the 
CSMG believe that, in part, the downward trend shown in ASB reports reflects 
the positive working relationships in place, and collaborative promotion and 
early intervention engagement work of the Group working in effective 
partnership, as shown in the examples cited above. This approach has also 
helped to develop excellent working relationships between key partners, such 
as the Police, and TVBC. OSCOM will shortly have further opportunity to 
engage with the Police via the planned round table session. 

4 Appendix 

4.1 2018/19 Strategic Assessment Report.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None. 

Confidentiality 

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: None  

Author: Andrew Pilley Ext: 8640 

File Ref:  

Report to: OSCOM Date: October 2019 

 

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

2011 / 12 2012/ 13 2013/14 2014 /15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

Anti-Social Behaviour: By year 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019

Page 10



ANNEX 

Community Safety Partnership: Report to the Test Valley Partnership: April 2018. 

For the year 2017/18, the Community Safety Management Group, on behalf of the CSP, produced 

and implemented an Action Plan covering the priority areas agreed by the TVP. The action plan is 

ongoing and the completed document will be presented to the CSMG in May for approval.  

Over the calendar year of 2017, available data on the CSP priority areas were as follows:  

ASB      1,958 (- 107) 

Acquisitive Crime*    2,971 (+ 548) 

Total Crime     7,601 (+ 1,012) 

(*Acquisitive Crime includes Robbery, House Burglary, Other Burglary, Theft of / from Motor Vehicle, Other Theft & Handling, Shop Theft). 

Source: Hampshire Police 

Over rece
[...]
lated or with whom (s)he was or had been in  an intimate 

personal relationship, or 

 a member of the same household as himself, held with a view to identifying the lessons to 

be learnt from the death.  

In 2017/18, one DHR submission was received from Hampshire Police which, following investigation, 

was confirmed to have met the criteria for a full DHR. A panel of relevant and involved partners has 

been formed, and is being led by Graham Bartlett of Southdown Leadership and Management 

Services, as its Independent and Home Office accredited Chair.  

An interim briefing will be held with CSP partners to update on the current position, answer any 

questions, and explain how the process will unfold following the TVP meeting. 

It is anticipated that the panels draft report should be available to the Community Safety Partnership 

members of the Test Valley Partnership from mid-May, for approval prior to its submission to the 

Home Office. Once approved by the Home Office, and following the completion of the criminal trial, 

the outcomes and lessons learned from the review process will be published.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019

Page 14



 

 Programme of Work for the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

Recommended: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 
1. Review the outcomes on the work programme and recommendations 

update. 
 
2. Approve the future work programme. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to enable members to keep the Committee’s future 
work programme and recommendations update under review. 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 The OSCOM Work Programme is presented at Annex 1 for review and 
approval.   

 

1.2 The OSCOM Task and Finish Panels update is presented at Annex 2 for the 
Committee’s review and comments.   

 

1.3 The Cabinet Work Programme is attached at Annex 3 for the Committee to 
consider. 
 

1.4 Annex 4 tracks the recommendations to Cabinet and Council. 
 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 4 

Author: Caroline Lovelock Ext: 8014 

File Ref:  

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date: 16 October 2019 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019

Page 15

ITEM 12



*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 
 

 

ANNEX 1 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020 

 
*Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested by Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer/ Member) 

16 OCTOBER (ANDOVER)    

Round table discussion on 
Housing & Homelessness 
Strategies Consultation                                               

4 Committee Head of Housing and Environmental Health 

Budget Panel Report Draft 
Budget and Fees and Charges 

4 Committee To consider the Budget Panel draft budget report and to receive a verbal update from the Budget 
Panel Lead Member on fees and charges (Vice-Chairman) (20 mins) 

Economic Development and 
Tourism Portfolio Holder 
Presentation 

1 Committee To receive a presentation from the Economic Development and Tourism Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Drew) (60 mins) 

Drug Intervention Services in 
Test Valley 

3 Committee To update the committee on the work of the Community Safety Management Group in respect of drug 
prevention and education services (Community Safety Manager) (20 mins) 

13 NOVEMBER (ANDOVER)    

11 DECEMBER (ROMSEY)    

Round table discussion on 
Communications 

2 Committee To receive a presentation from the Council’s Communications Manager on the Council’s approach to 
Communication (Communications Manager) 

Housing and Environmental 
Health Portfolio Holder 
Presentation 

1 Committee To receive a presentation from the Housing and Environmental Health Portfolio Holder (Councillor 
Bundy) (60 mins) 

22 JANUARY (ROMSEY)    

Budget Strategy Update 1 Committee To check the results of the Budget Panel chaired by the Vice Chairman and make sure all is 
satisfactory (Vice-Chairman) (20 mins) 

Planning Portfolio Holder 
Presentation 

1 Committee To receive a presentation from the Planning Portfolio Holder (Councillor Adams King) (60 mins) 

 

                                                 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 16 O
ctober 2019

P
age 16



*
  Scrutiny Indicator Key:   

1  :  Holding to Account 2  :  Performance Management 3  :  Policy Review 4  :  Policy Development 5  :  External Scrutiny 
 
 

 

 
19 FEBRUARY (ANDOVER)    

Round table discussion on 
Romsey Future 

  Corporate Director  

Progress Report on PIP Panel 2 Committee To receive an update on the findings of the Public Involvement Panel (James Moody) (20 mins) 

18 MARCH (ROMSEY)    

Round table discussion on 
partnership working with the 
Police and the CSMG 

  Andrew Pilley 

Presentation on local policing 5 Committee Chief Inspector to attend to discuss progress with local policing in Test Valley. 

Climate change report back 4 Council To consider the action plan from the Climate Emergency Working Group (Councillor Jeffrey) (60 
minutes) 

22 APRIL (ANDOVER)    

OSCOM Chairman’s draft 
annual report 

2 Committee To consider the Chairman’s draft Annual Briefing prior to being submitted to Council (Cllr Jeffrey) (15 
mins) 

 

DATE TO BE CONFIRMED 
*Scrutiny 
Indicator 

Requested by Purpose of Report 
(Responsible Officer/ Member) 

Round table discussion on 
Social/Affordable Housing 

3 Committee The Head of Housing and Environmental Health  to lead a discussion on the current national situation on the 
delivery of social/affordable housing (Head of Housing and Envir
[...]
rt back to 

OSCOM 

Completed Panels    

Public Involvement Panel Councillor Baverstock 

Scoping document agreed by OSCOM on 20 September 2017 

Report back 

Recommendation to Cabinet 

Findings of the Panel referred to the Member and Community 
Development working group to develop proposals further and to 
report back to OSCOM with proposed actions for onward 
submission to Cabinet 

 

21 March 2018 

18 April 2018 

Planning Panel Councillor Hibberd 

 
Scoping template agreed 
Report back  
Panel’s final report to OSCOM 
Recommendations considered by Cabinet  

 
22 November 2017 
25 July 2018 
19 September 2018 
10 October 2018 

Council Tax Support Scheme  Councillor Baverstock 

Meeting to be arranged early January to review the options 
for the Council Tax Support Scheme 2019/2020 
 
Report back 

Recommendation to Cabinet on options 5, 6 and 7 

Cabinet agreed to undertake consultations on options 5, 6 
and 7 with a slight amendment to option 5 

Panel to reconvene to consider the results of the consultation.  

Consultation now complete final report considered by 
OSCOM prior to consideration by Cabinet. 

Cabinet agreed at its meeting on 5 December 2018 to 
endorse the Panel’s recommendations and a full report will be 
considered at Council on 23 January 2019 

 
 
 
21 March 2018 
 
 
 
18 April 2018 
 
 
 
14 November 2018 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 16 O
ctober 2019

P
age 19



Panel Lead Member Progress Update 
Report back to 

OSCOM 

Completed Panels    

Parking (Car Park and Streets) Panel Councillor Baverstock 

First meeting held on 6 July to agree scoping template 

Scoping template agreed by OSCOM 

Meeting to look in more detail at specific areas and discuss 
way forward 

Meeting with Head of Planning Policy to consider the main 
issues and how they can be taken forward to influence the 
next Local Plan 

The Panel met on 20 February to discuss the draft report. 

Final report to OSCO
[...]
have been held with 11 Brigade’s Army Civilian 
Liaison Officer and a scope will be considered at the next 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16 October 2019 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 16 O
ctober 2019

P
age 21



Council Tax Support Scheme Panel Councillor Baverstock 

Panel met on 21 August to consider the impact on the changes 
made to the scheme in 2019/20 and options for further changes 
to the scheme for 2020/21. Report was considered by OSCOM 
on 5 September 2019. 

Recommendations from the Panel were endorsed at Cabinet on 
11 September 2019.  Changes to the scheme are now out for 
an 8 week consultation and an update report will be presented 
to the Committee in November. 

 

 

 

13 November 2019 

Climate Emergency Working Group Councillor Jeffrey 

Panel set up by OSCOM on 18 September comprising of 
Councillors Jeffrey, Anderson, Brooks, Cooper C Dowden, 
Gwynne, Lodge, Rowles together with Councillors Johnston 
and Drew.   

An action plan will be reported back to the Committee in March 
2010. 

 

 

 

18 March 2020 

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 16 O
ctober 2019

P
age 22



 
ANNEX 3 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet Work Programme 
 

October 2019  
 
Further information 
1. This is a formal notice under Regulation 9 of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings and Access to 

Information)(England) Regulations 2012. This edition supersedes all previous editions. 
2. Documents submitted to the Cabinet or Cabinet Member(s) for decision will be in the form of a formal report, which if public and 

non-urgent, will be available for public inspection on this website at least 5 clear working days before the date that the decision is 
due to be made. 

3. Background papers for such reports are listed in this Programme where their identity is known in advance of the report being 
written. 

4. Documents shown will be available from the Democratic Services Manager at Test Valley Borough Council, Beech Hurst, Weyhill 
Road, Andover, Hants, SP10 3AJ.  They can also be contacted at admin@testvalley.gov.uk. 

5. Please note that additional documents relevant to those matters mentioned in the Work Programme may be submitted to the 
decision maker.  

6.  Whilst the majority of the Cabinet’s business at the meetings listed in this Work Programme will be open to the public and media 
organisations to attend, this is formal notice under the above regulations that part of the Cabinet meetings listed in this Work 
Programme may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting will contain exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 

6. To view details of the members of the Council’s Cabinet who will be making these decisions, please click the link below: 
Cabinet Members 

 
 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 16 O
ctober 2019

P
age 23

mailto:admin@testvalley.gov.uk
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/aboutyourcouncil/councilcabinetandcommitteemeetings/portfolioholders/


 

KEY DECISIONS 

A key decision is one which is likely 

1. to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the 
local authority’s budget for the service or function to which the decision relates;   

or 

2.  to be significant in terms of its effect on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral 
divisions in the area of the local authority. 

The Council’s thresholds are  

a. Decisions on spending which are within the annual budgets 
approved by the Council 

NO THRESHOLD NOT KEY DECISION 

b. Decisions on cash flow, investments and borrowings. NO THRESHOLD NOT KE
[...]
ouncil Tax Support Scheme 

 Agreed Start Date Action Progress Update 

Recommendation 

 

OSCOM 

5.9.19 

Cabinet 

11.9.19 

Council 

 

   

  
That a consultation be undertaken 
on the following options: 
·    A fixed deduction of £4 per 

week for non-dependant adults 
living in the property 

·    Eligibility for CTS is limited to 
claimants with less than £6,000 
in savings 

·    Removal of the Second Adult 
Rebate from the scheme 

·    Removal of Extended 
Payments from the scheme 

 

√ √ 
  

Agreed at Cabinet 

That a consultation be undertaken on the 
following options: 
·    A fixed deduction of £4 per week for non-

dependant adults living in the property 
·    Eligibility for CTS is limited to claimants with 

less than £6,000 in savings 
·    Removal of the Second Adult Rebate from 

the scheme 
·    Removal of Extended Payments from the 

scheme 
 

A draft CTS scheme for 
2020/21, based on the areas 
to be consulted on, has been 
prepared. 

Public consultation on the 
four options began on 18

th
 

September and will run until 
13

th
 November. The 

consultation is available on 
the Council’s website. 

The feedback on the 
consultation will be 
presented to the OSCOM 
panel on 11

th
 November and 

OSCOM on 13
th

 November.  

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - O
verview

 and S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee - 16 O
ctober 2019

P
age 30

https://testvalley.gov.uk/benefitsandcounciltax/benefits/council-tax-support-consultation

	Agenda
	11 Test Valley Community Safety Management Group: Report on work being undertaken beyond that with schools
	Text1
	TVC Safety Management Group - Annex

	12 Programme of Work for the Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	Work Programme - Annex 1
	Work Programme - Annex 2
	Work Programme - Annex 3
	Work Programme - Annex 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019 

 

121 
 

 Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

held in Conference Room 1, Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, Andover, Hampshire, SP10 
3AJ 

on 16 October 2019 at 5.30 pm 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor I Jeffrey (Chairman) Councillor Z Brooks (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor G Bailey 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor C Borg-Neal 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor D Coole 
Councillor C Donnelly 
Councillor C Dowden 

Councillor A Finlay 
Councillor N Gwynne 
Councillor N Lodge 
Councillor R Meyer 
Councillor J Parker 
Councillor R Rowles 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor D Drew 
 

Councillor M Flood 
Councillor A Johnston 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received by Councillor S Gidley, K Hamilton and K North 
 
 

184   Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2019 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

185   Updates on Panels 
 

The Future of Health Provision in Andover and Romsey – The next meeting of 
the panel will be held on Thursday 14 November when Hannah Beauchamps, 
Commissioning Manager – Community Development West Hampshire CCG (South 
West) will be attending to explain how the CCG works covering the Romsey area 
and the future of Primary Care Networks in that region. 
 
Armed Forces Covenant – The review would be held in three parts, the first part 
was to understand the current commitments under the Covenant followed by 
consideration of the Council’s approach to community engagement and how that 
guides engagement with military communities and finally a review of Best Practice. 
 
Council Tax Support Scheme Panel – Changes to the scheme are now out for an 
8 week consultation and an update report will be presented to the Committee in 
November. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019 

 
 

 
122 

 

Budget Panel – The next meeting of the Budget Panel will be held on 16 March 
2020. 
 
Audit Panel – The next meeting of the Audit Panel will be held on 29 June 2020. 
 
The Chairman updated members on the Climate Crisis Working Group and 
explained that there will be seven work streams.  The Head of Planning Policy and 
Economic Development handed round a draft of the scoping document. The scoping 
document set out the seven work streams and the responsible officers for each 
workstream.  The Chairman explained that the officers will contact each of the Lead 
Members shortly to begin to refine each of the workstreams and to start to build the 
project plan. 
 
Progress on the work would form a main agenda item for the next Committee. 
 
Members were allocated to the work streams as below; 
 

 Digital Working – Councillor Daas (lead member) together with Councillors 
Borg-Neal, Lodge and Thom. 

 Working with our Communities and Business – Councillor Hamilton (lead 
member) together with Councillors Drew and Parker. 

 Premises and Asset Management – Councillor Brooks (Lead Member) 
together with Councillors Baverstock and Gidley. 

 Reducing, reusing and recycling – Councillor Johnston (Environmental 
Portfolio Holder and lead member together with Councillors Andersen and 
Lodge. 

 Transport Fleet and Plant – Councillor Johnston (Environmental Portfolio 
Holder and lead member) together with Councillors Burley and Coole. 

 Enhancing the Natural Environment – Councillor Rowles (lead member) 
together with Councillors Donnelly, C Dowden and Gwynne. 

 Infrastructure and Built Environment – Councillor Burley (lead member) 
together with Councillor Burnage, Cooper and Warnes. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the membership of the seven work streams of the Climate Emergency 
Working Group be agreed as set out above. 

 

186   Economic Development and Tourism Portfolio Holder 
Presentation 

 
Councillor Drew explained that his Portfolio was responsible for a wide range of 
services and initiatives  to support business, especially new and small enterprises 
and skills. This included town centres, tourism, manufacturing and rural businesses 
in particular. The Council works with Hampshire County Council and the EM3 Local 
Enterprise Partnership to pursue longer term place- based projects. With economic 
facilities such as The University of Southampton Science Park Test Valley makes a 
significant contribution to Hampshire’s economy.  
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019 

 
 

 
123 

 

The Portfolio had recently moved from Economic Development to Planning Policy 
and Economic Development to reflect the new priorities, including Town Centres, in 
the Corporate Plan ‘Growing our Potential’ over the coming years. 
 
Councillor Drew covered areas within his Portfolio as follows; 
 

 Planning Policy and Economic Development Management Statement 

 Andover Town Centre – Andover Cultural Quarter 

 River Anton Urban Park 

 Rollout of Virgin Media broadband  

 University of Southampton Science Park 

 Skills training and shortages 

 Redevelopment of Town Centres 

 Andover BID 

 Test Valley Business Awards 

 Business Incentive Grants 

 Independent Retailer Grants 

 Manufactured in Andover 

 Economic Development work in partnership 
o Promoting tourism 
o Business support 

 Junior School Graduation 

 Get Inspired careers fair  

 Local Industrial Strategy, developing our approach 

 Climate Change 
 
Members then discussed the future of Town Centres and it was explained that this 
will be covered under the Master Plan for both Andover and Romsey. 
 
Councillor Drew indicated that he would be seeking the communities contribution to 
the update on the Economic Development Action Plan over the next six months. 
 
The Committee thanked Councillor Drew for his informative presentation  
 

187   Budget Panel Report Draft Budget and Fees and Charges 
 

Councillor Brooks, Lead Member of the Budget Panel explained that the Panel had 
met on 10 October to review the proposed Fees and Charges for 2020/21 and the 
Budget Forecast for 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 
The proposed Fees and Charges report was very comprehensive detailing fees and 
charges for all services of the Council except for Car Parking Charges that will be 
the subject of a separate review later in the year.  In addition, the Panel received a 
detailed briefing on Pest Control Charges where the basis of charging is changing 
more radically. The majority of the fees and charges are recommended to either 
freeze, or rise in line with inflation at 2%.  The Panel therefore focussed on fees in 
excess of 2%. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019 

 
 

 
124 

 

The Panel had no specific recommendations to make on the Fees and Charges 
schedules and endorsed the proposals being presented to Cabinet on 6 November. 
 
The Panel discussed the Medium Term Budget Forecast position and options being 
considered to close the budget gap for 2020/21.  The Spending Round 2019 
announced by the Government in September confirmed that the reset of business 
rates will be deferred by one year to 2021/22.  This provides the Council an 
additional year of growth funding which was not expected.  The budget forecast for 
next year is therefore balanced with 14 options to make savings and generate 
additional income totalling £490,000. 
 
The Panel reviewed and accepted these as reasonable and achievable options to 
close the budget gap.  In future years the Panel noted that with the likely withdrawal 
of the New Homes Bonus, full reset of the business rate scheme and assumed 
Council Tax levels from 2022 onwards would leave a significant budget gap in both 
2121/22 and 2022/23. 
 
Having reviewed the budget forecast position, the Panel endorsed the savings 
options being considered to close the budget gap for 2020/21. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Committee acknowledged the work carried out by the Budget Panel in 
scrutinising the Fees and Charges and the options to close the budget gap for 
2020/21. 

188   Test Valley Community Safety Management Group: Report on 
work being undertaken beyond that with schools 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Community Engagement Manager which 
gave an update on the work of the Community Safety Management Group. 

This report followed previous discussions in October 2018 and March 2019 in 
regards to work undertaken by the Community Safety Management Group on 
sourcing funding opportunities and support for work on drug education and 
prevention programmes and work with schools locally, and a request from the 
Committee to know more of the wider partnership work undertaken by the 
group.  

The report gave examples of some of the projects and operations initiated and 
operated via the CSMG and would act to inform the Committee of the nature of 
the work in this field ahead of a round table discussion. 
Research by the College of Policing showed that working in partnership to 
develop problem-orientated and social skills based prevention and 
diversionary schemes was an effective means of reducing and addressing 
issues such as anti-social behaviours. Within Test Valley the CSMG has 
developed innovative and award winning multi agency projects, such as ICE,  
Community Sports, The Big Band Buffet and Op Mazi, to name but a few, 
which demonstrated the effectiveness of this approach to partnership working 
in Test Valley. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 16 October 2019 

 
 

 
125 

 

Whilst there were many variables which could influence these statistics, the 
CSMG believe that, in part, the downward trend shown in ASB reports reflected 
the positive working relationships in place, and collaborative promotion and 
early intervention engagement work of the Group working in effective 
partnership.  This approach has also helped to develop excellent working 
relationships between key partners, such as the Police and TVBC. OSCOM 
would shortly have further opportunity to engage with the Police via the 
planned round table session. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the report be received and the partnership approach be endorsed. 
 
2. A further report be submitted in October 2020 to give an annual update 

on the work of the Community Safety Management Group. 

 

189   Programme of Work for the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Members were advised that all the items put forward at the Away Day plus the 
proposals from Council and Cabinet have now been included in the work 
programme. 
 
The Committee were advised there would be an update by the Lead Members of the 
Climate Emergency Work Group streams on their current position at the meeting in 
November as well as an update report on the consultation on the Council Tax 
Support Scheme. 
 
The new Police and Crime Commissioner for Hampshire will be contacted shortly 
after the elections in May 2020 to arrange a date for them to advise the Committee 
on the work of their office and plans for the future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the future work programme, as amended, be approved.  
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 7.21 pm) 
 


